Bond No. <u>SU1175010</u>

Premium \$9531.00

## PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California, and Toll West Coast LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated road improvements, which said agreement, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, and identified as project North Silver Dove Way East and Sienna Ridge Road, TM 14-1522 is hereby referred to and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Arch Insurance Company
(hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as Obligee, in the penal sum of One Million Nine Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,906,229.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs. executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void: otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby

waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named on JUNE 21 , 2021.

"Surety"

"Principal"

Arch Insurance Company

Toll West Coast LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company

B١

Ву \_

Gregory S. Yan Dam

Vice President

Daniel P. Dunigan, Attorney-in-Fact

Print Name

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature

	ate of California Sacrame	nto	)	
0	n June 21, 2021	before me,	R.Hall Notary Public	
			(insert name and title of the	e officer)
ре	ersonally appearedGreg	jory S Van Dam		
sı di	ibscribed to the within instr s/Rer/their authorized capa	rument and acknow city(i <del>es),</del> and that b	evidence to be the person(s) who ledged to me that die/she/they on this/her/their signature(s) on the person(s) acted, executed the	executed the same in the instrument the
	certify under PENALTY OF aragraph is true and correc		the laws of the State of Californ	ia that the foregoing
V	TINESS my hand and offic	ial seal.	No	R. HALL tary Public - California
	24		My Cor	El Dorado County ommission # 2285878 mm. Expires May 18, 2023

(Seal)

# SURETY

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California PENNSYLVANIA  County of CHESTER	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
On JUNE 21, 2021 before me, Arlene Os	troff, Notary Public (here insert name and title of the officer)					
personally appeared Daniel P. Dunigan	personally appeared Daniel P. Dunigan					
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
Signature Arlene Ostroff - Notary Public	(Seal)					

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public Chester County My Commission Expires December 3, 2024 Commission Number 1124021 This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees,

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City New Jersey (heremafier referred to as the "Company") does bereby appoint

## Brian C. Block, Daniel P. Dunigan, James L. Hahn, Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., Richard J. Decker and William F. Simkiss of Berwyn, P.A (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)m-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding Ninety Million Dolfars (90,000,000 00) This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 11, 2020, true and accurate copies of which are heremafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full-force and effect

"VOTED. That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Evecutive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds. undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 11, 2020

VOTED. That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division. or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on December 11, 2020, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 22nd day of January,

Attested and Certified

Regan A. Shulman, Secretary

#### STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA'SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

L Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed. sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth

> COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA MOTARIAL SEAL

CHELE TRIPODI, HOLBY PUBLIC City of Philadelphia, Phila Cou numbsion Expires July 31, 2021

CURPURATE SEAL 1971

Missouri

Michele Tripodi, Notary Public

Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

My commission expires 07/31/2021

I. Regan A. Shulman. Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated January 22, 2021 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 21 \$7 of JUNE 20\_21 .

Regan A. Shulman, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Insurance - Surety Division

3 Parkway, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102



To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Bond No.

SU1175010

Premium

Included in Performance

Bond

## LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political	subdivision of the
State of California, and Toll West Coast LLC (hereinafter designated as	"Principal"). have
entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete	certain designated
public improvements, which said agreement, dated	, and
identified as the Road Improvement Agreement for North Silver Dove Way	
Ridge Road, TM 14-1522 between the County and the Developer, AGMT 3	21-54985, and the
Road Improvement Plans for North Silver Dove Way Phase 2 and Bass Lake	North are hereby
referred to and made part hereof; and	

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Arch Insurance Company (hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,906,229.00) for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on JUNE 21 , 20 21 .

"Surety" "Principal"

Toll West Coast LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By Gregory S. Van Dam Vice President

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Daniel P. Dunigan, Attorney-in-Fact

Print Name

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofS	acramento					
On _ June 18, 2021	before me,	R.Hall Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)				
personally appeared	Gregory S Van Dam					
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.	R. HALL  Notary Public - California El Dorado County Commission # 2285878 My Comm. Expires May 18, 2023				
	111					

(Seal)

## SURETY

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing

	this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to	
State of & XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	
County of CHESTER	document.	

On JUNE 21, 2021 before me, Arlene Ostroff, Notary Public (here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Daniel P. Dunigan

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official eal.

Arlene Ostroff - Notary Public

Signature file (

(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public Chester County My Commission Expires December 3, 2024 Commission Number 1124021 This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rute, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City. New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

### Brian C. Block, Daniel P. Dunigan, James L. Hahn, Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., Richard J. Decker and William F. Simkiss of Berwyn, PA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)m-Fact, to make execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding Ninety Million Dollars (90,000,000 00) This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 11, 2020, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto bonds. undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 11, 2020

VOTED. That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division. or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on December 11, 2020, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 22nd day of January, 2021

> SEAL 1977

Missouri

Attested and Certified

Regan A. Shulman, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I. Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereinto duly authorized signed. sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL

MICHELE TRIPODI, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. Coun Commission Expires July 31, 2021

Michele Tripodi, Notary Public

Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

My commission expires 07/31/2021

### CERTIFICATION

1. Regan A. Shulman. Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated January 22, 2021 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate, and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 21% of JUNE 20 21 .

Regan A Shulman Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance - Surety Division

3 Parkway, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Insurance CORPURAT SEAL 1977 #Issouri

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.